

No. 06-457

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

G. STEVEN ROWE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MAINE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE MOTOR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF FEDERAL EXPRESS  
CORPORATION AND THE AIR TRANSPORT  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT K. SPOTSWOOD

*Counsel of Record*

KENNETH D. SANSOM

EMILY J. TIDMORE

SPOTSWOOD SANSOM &

SANSBURY LLC

940 CONCORD CENTER

2100 THIRD AVE. NORTH

BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203

(205) 986-3620

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Federal Express Corporation and*

*the Air Transport Ass'n of America, Inc.*

CONNIE LEWIS LENSING

R. JEFFERY KELSEY

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION

LEGAL DEPARTMENT, LITIGATION

3620 HACKS CROSS ROAD

THIRD FLOOR, BUILDING B

MEMPHIS, TN 38125

(901) 434-8432

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Federal Express Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION AND THE AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. .... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THIS CASE WITH DUE CONSIDERATION OF THE IMPACT THAT ITS INTERPRETATION OF PREEMPTIVE LANGUAGE THAT APPLIES EQUALLY TO AIR CARRIERS WILL HAVE ON AIRLINE OPERATIONS AND THE LAW GOVERNING AIRLINES. .... 4

A. Because the ADA and the FAAAA share identical preemptive language, the Court’s decision regarding whether the FAAAA preempts Sections 1555-C(3)(C) and 1555-D will also determine whether the ADA preempts those statutes. .... 6

B.	Because the ADA and the FAAAA share identical preemptive language, a change in the interpretation of that language in the context of the FAAAA will also alter the established meaning of that language in the context of the ADA, on which air carriers substantially rely. . . . .	9
II.	BECAUSE THE ADA AND THE FAAAA SHARE IDENTICAL PREEMPTIVE LANGUAGE, THE COURT SHOULD ADDRESS FAAAA PREEMPTION OF THE MAINE STATUTES WITH AN EYE TOWARD PRECLUDING THE TYPE OF PATCHWORK REGULATION OF AIR CARRIERS THAT THE ADA WAS ENACTED TO PREVENT. . . . .	14
III.	BECAUSE THE ADA AND THE FAAAA SHARE IDENTICAL PREEMPTIVE LANGUAGE, THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION HAS NO APPLICATION IN THIS CASE. . . . .	21
IV.	SECTIONS 1555-C(3)(C) AND 1555-D ARE CLEARLY PREEMPTED BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ADA AND THE FAAAA. . . . .	26
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Botz v. Omni Air Int’l</i> , 286 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	13
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) . . . . .	20
<i>Deerskin Trading Post, Inc. v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 665 (N.D. Ga. 1997) . . . . .	8
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) . . . . .	11
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) . . . . .	26
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Cal. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 936 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	1
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	21
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) . . . . .	25
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . . .	26

<i>Huntleigh Corp. v. Louisiana State Bd. of Private Sec. Examiners,</i> 906 F. Supp. 357 (M.D. La. 1995) . . . . .	13
<i>Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. American Airlines, Inc.,</i> 283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	13
<i>Marlow v. AMR Servs. Corp.,</i> 870 F. Supp. 295 (D. Hawaii 1994) . . . . .	13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran,</i> 456 U.S. 353 (1982) . . . . .	11
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines,</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n v. Rowe,</i> 377 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D. Me. 2005) . . . . .	15, 25
<i>N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n v. Rowe,</i> 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006) . . . . .	8
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Minnesota,</i> 322 U.S. 292 (1944) . . . . .	22
<i>Pharm. Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003) . . . . .	25
<i>Read-Rite Corp. v. Burlington Air Express, Ltd.,</i> 186 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	13

<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	23
<i>Smith v. Comair, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	13
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	13
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) . .	26

## STATUTES

49 U.S.C. App. § 1305(a)(1) . . . . .	5
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) . . . . .	2, 5, 6
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a) . . . . .	14
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) . . . . .	2, 5, 6, 23
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A) . . . . .	2, 5, 6
Pub. L. No. 75-706, 52 Stat. 973 (1938) . . . . .	22
Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978) . . . . .	2
Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994) . . . . .	11
Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569 (1994) . . . . .	2, 7
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 678/5 (West 2004) . . . . .	16, 17
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 678/5(a) (West 2004) . . . . .	16, 17
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 678/5(c) (West 2004) . . . . .	16, 17
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-5704 (Supp. 2007) . . . . .	17
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-5705 (Supp. 2007) . . . . .	17

Idaho Code Ann. § 39-5707(1) (Supp. 2007) . . . . .	17
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-5715 (Supp. 2007) . . . . .	17
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-5717 (Supp. 2007) . . . . .	16
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1555-C(3)(C) . . . <i>passim</i>	
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1555-C(3)(C)(1) . . .	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1555-C(3)(C)(2) . . .	16, 27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1555-C(3)(C)(3) . . .	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1555-D . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
2003 Me. Laws 444 . . . . .	23
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 205.431(4) (West Supp. 2007) . . . . .	18
N.Y. Pub. Health Law §§ 1399-ll(1)-(2) (McKinney 2002) . . . . .	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 370.329 (2005) . . . . .	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-13.11(b) (2005) . . . . .	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-1029 (2005) . . . . .	19
Wash Rev. Code Ann. § 70.155.105(1)(a) (West Supp. 2007) . . . . .	18
Wash Rev. Code Ann. § 70.155.105(1)(b) (West Supp. 2007) . . . . .	18
Wash Rev. Code Ann. § 70.155.105(2) (West Supp. 2007) . . . . .	18
Wash Rev. Code Ann. § 70.155.105(4)(b) (West Supp. 2007) . . . . .	18

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ann K. Wooster, <i>Construction and Application of § 105 Airline Deregulation Act (49 U.S.C.A. 41713), Pertaining to Preemption of Authority over Prices, Routes, and Services</i> , 149 A.L.R. Fed. 299 (1998) . . . . .	12
---	----

FedEx Service Guide, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fedex.com/us/services/terms/popup_tc_us_body.html#tobaccoproducts">http://www.fedex.com/us/services/terms/popup_tc_us _body.html#tobaccoproducts</a> . . . . .	27
--	----



H.R. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994) (Conf.Rep.), *as reprinted  
in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715* . . . . . 7, 11, 15

Paul Stephen Dempsey, *Transportation: A Legal  
History*, 30 *TRANSP. L.J.* 235 (2003) . . . . . 23
